Neiswonger Construction, Inc. - Maggie Lynn Mine Underground Mine

Exhibit 5: Property Interests / Right of Entry

5.1 Permit Area

Means to Enter & Is Litigation

Y agdd

Map Key Name & Address of Owner Pendin Supp “C
John Kosky Contracting, Inc. | Lease dated May 23, 2018

1,3 & 4| Surface | PO Box 136 which is not subject to Note #1
Cuddy, PA 15031-1513 pending court litigation

Minerals | Same as surface

Lease dated August 6,

Clyde Holding, Inc. . . .
2 Surface | 17592 Route 322 2020 which is not subject
to pending court

|| SErattanville, Ea le258 | litigation | |

Minerals | Same as surface

John Alan & Stacy A. Kosky
5 Surface | PO Box 42 Note #3 Note #3
_____________ Cuddy, PA 15031-1513 | Lo
"""" Minerals | Same as surface T ST
John Alan & Stacy A. Kosky
36 &37 | Surface PO Box 42 Note #5 Note #4
Cuddy, PA 15031-1513

Minerals | Unknown

Note #1 - The original Supplemental “C” Form for properties 1, 3 and 4 is on file with
the Department under SMP #63100401. The Department will replace the provided copies of
the Contractual Consent of Landowner from with the original, recorded Contractual Consent
of Landowner Form from the SMP 63100401 file upon issuance of SMP 63192001. These are
shown on pages 5-8 to 5-10.

Note #2 - The original Supplemental “C” Form for property 2 is on file with the
Department under SMP #63100401. The Department will replace the provided copies of the
Contractual Consent of Landowner from with the original, recorded Contractual Consent of
Landowner Form from the SMP 63100401 file upon issuance of SMP 63192001. These are shown
on pages 5-4 to 5-7.

Note #3 - The original, recorded Contractual Consent of Landowner Form is attached with
this module on pages 5-11 to 5-16.

Note #4 - The original, recorded Contractual Consent of Landowner Form is attached with
this module on pages 5-17 to 5-19.

5-2 Revised: Nov 2023, April 2024



Module 5, Appendix Neiswonger Construction, Inc. - Maggie Lynn Mine Underground Mine

MODULE 5 — Appendix A.

SURVEYOR WRITE UP REGARDING PEOPLES GAS PROPERTY

OWNERSHIP WITHIN PERMIT BOUNDARY

(Addressing why properties 6 and 7 on prior mappings are not owned by Peoples Gas)

5-22 Added: April 2024



MAIN OFFICE JOHNSTOWN, PA DuBOIS, PA

y 4 4031 Aliport Cutoff 200 Main Street 90 Beaver Drive

Momsdale, PA 16858 Johnstown, PA 15901 Suite 120-D

P 814-342-7090 P (412) 221-0656 DuBois, PA 15801

] F: 814-342-7099 P: 814-371-4660

(GEOTECH ENGINEERING, INC. F 816371 d0q

4/15/2024

Geotech Engineering, Inc. was tasked with assisting on Mining activities partly located on tax
parcels 220-004-00-00-0034-00 and 220-004-00-00-0034-02 (see Exhibit A).

The County supplied tax map showed two parcels in the middle of the parcels listed above.
These were tax parcel 220-004-00-00-032 and 220-004-00-00-0033. The Tax map referenced
those as being Deed book 873, page 458 (See exhibit B). The recorded deed was a Agreement
of Consolidation and Merger between Equitable Gas Company and Monongahela National Gas
Co.. This document did not transfer any real estate/ownership, nor where the two parcels
mentioned in this document.

The deeds of 220-004-00-00-0034-00 and 220-004-00-00-0034-02 are listed as Instrument
201902235. However, this is a Court case between John Kosky Contracting Inc. and Mon Valley
Steel Company, Inc.. (See Exhibit C). There was also a Retracement map performed by William,
G. Rosner, PLS (deceased) (Exhibit D). The attached map references 2 separate deeds (Deed
book 3028 page 4 and Deed book 3238 page 36). (Exhibit E). The deeds referenced nor the map
have any mention of tax parcel 220-004-00-00-032 and 220-004-00-00-0033.

Tax parcel 220-004-00-00-032 and 220-004-00-00-0033 were labeled on tax map as being
owned by Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC. An Easement was found as Instrument
202004403 (Exhibit F). This document was an easement on tax parcel 220-004-00-00-0034-02
for Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC. The document has a map attached that does not show
the parcels in question tax parcel 220-004-00-00-032 and 220-004-00-00-0033.

It is noted that Geotech Engineering, Inc. did not perform a Boundary Survey on the parcels
involved. Geotech Engineering Inc. only provided limited Courthouse research. It is shown
from the above-mentioned documents that the parcels in question are only found on the
County tax map. The county tax maps are not based on survey data. The deeds of record make
no jogs or reference to the parcels in question, nor does the map prepared by a Professional
Land Surveyor. It was also not shown on an easement prepared for the very people believed to
own the parcel. It is our Professional opinion that the parcel were placed on tax map by error
or to reference an old easement, but ownership of the parcel is believed to be with tax parcel
220-004-00-00-0034-00 and 220-004-00-00-0034-02. It is our recommendation that an
extensive Title search be performed to ensure that the parcels in question are as stated above.

Thank you,

Jin R Koptchak, PLS
App A-1
geotech-engineering.com
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GEOTECH ENGINEERING, INC.
ENGINEERSSURVEYORSGEOLOGISTS

MAIN OFFICE

4031 Aliport Cutoff
Morrisdale, PA 16858
P: 814-342-7090

F: 814-342-7099

EXHIBIT A

JOHNSTOWN, PA
200 Main Street
Johnstown, PA 153801
P: (412) 221-0656

DuBOIS, PA

90 Beaver Drive
Suite 120-D
DuBois, PA 15801
P: 814-371-4660
F: 814-371-4656
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MAIN OFFICE JOHNSTOWN, PA DuBOIS, PA

y 4 4031 Allport Cutoff 200 Main Street 90 Beaver Drive
Morrisdale, PA 16858 Johnstown, PA 15901 Suite 120-D
P: 814-342-7090 P: (412) 221-0656 DuBois, PA 15801

K -342-7099 : -
GEOTECH ENGINEERING, INC. S b o100 00e
ENGINEERSSURVEYORSGEOLOGISTS

EXHIBIT B
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AMRSRIENT 0F CNSOLIMEEGE AND HEROZK

NADS num tay os%@, A.D. 1988, between

| the WUITABLE OAS CQWPANY, o ocrporetion, and i . Thompsm,

| 3. H. deed, Jemes D, Callery, Geomge S. Davison, %n. I. Monro,
} ¥, 8. Starring end Noritz Hosenthal, the Jirectore thereof, and
| the BOR NOANRLA NATURAL OAS COK> 1Y, a corporation, and

{ A #. Thommon, 7. H. Heed. 4. B, Coreon, Z. .. ieshabsugh

and f. J. Holud, the Directors thereof.

l
g
{
|

EI3R3A, the squitable Jes Company 1e o oorporstion

Guly organized under the /ot 0f the Oenoral iusebly of the

' Gomponweslth of Panmeylvenia, @titled, "An set tu provide for
the incorporetion snd regnlation of maturil ges cormanies,”
approved the 20th dey of Moy, Aol 1888, . . 89, pne the vov-
sral supploments thereto, und by virtue vf Jetters “rtemt

‘ geented to it under date of Outcber 22, 1808, nnd by various

. extensiar of territory thereafter filed, is mtharired to
egage in pnc.uung. desiing in, transportding, storing ma
swrlying natwsl gas in the City of Mittaburgh, County of
Allegheny, and in the Countfes of Allegheny, Areetron:, f:tler,
Clarion, Payette, Greme, Inoiens, Jefferuon, “estmoralond and
Waahingtan 1n the tate 0f Panncylvanie. end eaié Compuny

. has an avtharised oapitad stosk of Two MEllion Three 'hndred

Thougend (38,%00,000.) Dollsrs, &ivided fnto Six Thousand
(6000) shares. of proferred etook of the par value of ¥ifty
(uo ) Dollare cooh, wd Porty Thowsend (40,000} shsren of

! equuen -co.: of the per value of Pafey ($80.) Tollare each, cll
of WM ch Staek e bou fseued and 1¢ ouuuuunc: and

m mnmmmwomu.m,

: ﬂﬁ@d Uy ergumiss uner Vi Lt of Omora Membly of thy

30 5F Piunegieents, mm«. "ap st ta pnm. oy

-

i |
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éthe incorporation and regulation 01 natural gaes cowpanies, "
approved the 2.th day of May, .. D., 168b, and the several
supslements thereto, and by virtue of Letiers ratunt granted ;

“ to 1t under date of Juue 7, 1849, and by various extensions :
of territory duly filed, is authorized to engage in producing, l
dealing in, transporting, storing and supplying natural ges '
in the City of Pitisburgh in the County of allegheny and in i
certuin boroughs and townships in the Counties of allegheny,
Grecne and Jashington in the State of Pennsyivania, snd sata

Company hugs an authorized oupliul stock of une dillion
{$1,000,000.) Dollars divided into ten thousand (1u,vuu,
shares of the par value of One hundred (§100.) Dollars euch,
all of which stock has bevn issued and is outstanding; anmd

AHBR4AS, 4t 1a the aesire of the emid coapunievs, par-
ties herato, as expressed by aotion of the 3oari of Dirsctora ox{
each Company, to mearge and consolidate their vorporut. ri,hte,
powers, privileges, oapitul stock, franchises and property,
as by law they are authorized in that behalf to do: !

NOW, THRREFURS, IHIS aGR. MNT .THESSETH: That the
suid companies, parties hereto, in oonsiderati u osf the prouisesd
ana of the te ms anil conditlous hereinafter se. forth, und othex
good aud valuable counsideravivns, have agreed and 4o hereby '
agree each with the other thaet upon the due ap.roval of this
«grvetent ol Consolidation and Me. ger by the stockholders of
euch of suid corporutions, pi.rties hercto, and the riliug of
sald agre«ment, or e copy thervol, in the office of the Sucruv-
tary of the Com.onweulth of the Commonwealth of Fennsylveuiu,
and the issuance by the Govurnor of said Commonwealth 01 Lotters
Patent thercon iu acvordance with the statutee im such ease 1
made and provided, the suld r.aspcotive cowpauies, parties horet

4o by these presents, consolidate and merge thuir oorporate

1
wor 873 v 449

|

|
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e e,

¢

B73 ner 460

1

rghts, povers, privileges , aspital stook, property and tﬁ-
ohisen, and shnll be deemel gnd taken 0 he one oorporatiam
Yy the nme ywovided in thie Agreemant o f Cmeclidatim und
]lm-ur. postesaing within the State of Penneylvenia all the

| rights, privileges and franchises, asd sudjest 10 all the
§razumm. dtaadiliticn ané duties, of such corporetiomw,
" parties hereto, and mudlect aloo to all the existing indebts
' eOnews of sach of sald oorporations, partiew hersto, which

! 18 duly susumed by the odudlidsted gorporation.

! The terme and oonditime of e wh oconvolidaetion umd
i morge? ave ad follows:

FTHYT:  The nede, s8tyle md title of auwoh cunsolifated
_aorporatim shell e NUITALE GaS CIDNL,

S2CMD: The Board of Mreotore of oald omeoclidated cor-

poraotion ehall omeist of seven members, wnd the o ficere

shall be a Presitent, two Vice “residente, a “ecretur-, two
' Assistent Seoretaries, a Tressurer, thrae Acelstunt Trewsurers,
! a Controll e snd a Oswrel “emrer, and such other offtonre e

. 7oy from tire to time be deamed necedvary. htil the Piret an-
‘;aﬁ. elestiam the following nowed porsons, whooe -dncas of resi-
f Sences are set oppoaite their respeotive namet, shall te the
: directors and offiocers of cnld new gorporation:

%
!

DLAZCTIRY :

i Bamg. .euidenco.
Ae W, Thompsn ?4ttsburgh, Pa.
J. H. Resd Pitadurgh, Fa.
Jamia D, OR2I Q" Pitwpburgh, "a.
Geosge 5. Davieoe Pittsburgh, “s.
e, 1, Nonve ! Pistedurgh, ’a.
¥. B, Sterring . How York, ¥. Y.
Worits Rosemtihel | Hew York, %. Y.

¢ 0 I

N,
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OFFIORRS:
A, W, Thempaon, Prarident, Pittuburgh, M,
8, H, Reed, Vige President, Pittaburgh, Pa,
A, Burldburt, Vige Prepsident, Pittoburgh, Pa.
¥. 3. Carson, Seoretary, Pit teburgh, Pa.
%« W, ¥ashabaugh, Asnietant Secretary, Pittabargh, Pa.
F. J. Holub, Assistent Seoretary, Pittadburgh, fa.
0. J. Brawm, Jr., Treasurer, Pittsburgh, ®a.
Jo Y. Marray, Aesistent Tressurer, Ptttnburgh, Pa.
H, ¥, Annett, Assietant Tressurer, Pittohurgh, Pa.
Re 8+ Harma, Asststant Trensurer, "{ttsburgh, Fa.
C. 3. ¥itohell, Controller, Pittushurgh, Pa.
3. D, Leland, General Uanager, Pitt.burph, ‘.

THIRD: The atookholders of said gomnany shall meet
on the seeond Mondny of June in every year at the chief nffige
of the oomrany and choose by a majerity of the votes nro<ent
A Joard of Dir:otors for t*e ensuing year. The offlaers nf t's
Connany shall be eleated by tre doard of Direotors annually,

POURTH: The enpital atozk of saild aonnolid-ted aor-
poration shall be Three Million Throe Hindred Thousand
($3,300,000) Dollars divided into thirty-three tousand
(33,000) gharea of tt oar vslue of One Hundred (3100) Dollars

each, fully nald un,

PIFFH: The manner of sonvert ing the eapital atook
of the sald ocom-anicn, narties hereto, into the stook of the

new goneolidated corporation, shnll be as follows:

The atockholders of tre said Zquitadls Gas Comnany
shall receive full oaid gapital etook of the new gorporatios to
the amcunt of Two Million Three Handred Thousand ($2,300,000)
Pollars at par valwe, consisting of Twenty Three Thoueond
K23,000) slares, whieh stoek shall be @1vided among the etook-
holders pro rats in vronortion to their resmeotive holdinge

wdo

i
-
i
t
i
|
1]
b
|
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of the prefercved atook Or the cowmon 3tvok 0f the suin syuituble
QGus Company irrespuctive of snetner sald shures are prefecroud

or common shures.

The etookholders of the Mouongahola jJutural Gas Com-
pany shall receive full paid capitul stock of the new corpor-
ation to the awouut of ume Million (yl,Wu,vuJ) Do.lars at par
value, consisting of Ten thousuud (10,v00) shares, which shurvs
shull be divided amoug the stockholders of suid Company pro ruta
in proportion to0 thair reapuctive holdiuges of the shares of

capitul stocx of thu sala XKouonguttvla jiatural Gas company.

SIXTH: The suld nuw oorporation shall exist in

wovordancy with the s.atute in suon case made ani providea. |

SEVUHTH: The sailld oonsovlidated Compauny saall de suo-
Jeot to und roeguluted by the oorpormte risnts, privileges,
frunchiseus, dutios and obligutionus existing under und by virtue
of each, any and all of tho several artiol.s of ,ssocliatiun
and Letters ratent of saia compunies, parties her.to, auu
the several icts of ..ssembly, priucigal and supplemeutary,

relating to any and all of they sala ocompanios, purties hereto.

sIGHTH: The prinocipul office of the nuw corporstioan
shall be at sittaburgh, in the County of .llegheuy, iu the
State of Penisylvania.

JINTH: Upon the coneummation of this .ot of Consolida~-
tion w«ll and singular thu rights, privilegus, vontruots und Irau-
chises of each of suld corporutions, partivus heruto, aud all
the property, resl, personal and mixed, end all the dedts, due
on whatever sccount, as well as stock subacriptions, and other
thinge in action, belonging to each 0f sald corporations, par-
ties hereto, shall de taken and deomed 10 be transferred to and

.5-
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 verted 18 the Satd coms alifated or new earporatian, without

¢ turther oot or doed, anéd 4l) She Property, and a1l and every

: othe® tnterest, sball be s sffestual ly the property of the
Said emeciidateld or new eoXpOration as Y2ey wore of the said

' coIporations. pmrties hereto; ané the title to roul estate,

either by deed o» othorwise, mnder the lews of ®aid Commonwealth

of Peansylvania, vested in eny of the said eorporatims, par-

tien hereto, shall not be Saemed to revert & be in ony way

impaired by reaton of this Agreemnt of Consalitation om

Horger dut shall be vested in said now or ompolideted 002.0r-

ation. Trovised, however, that @)l the righte of creditors und

all 1iems upon the property of any of the onid corporntiome,

Perties hereto, shall be preservsd wminpaired, ond the satd

L

oorporationa, parties hereto, msy be deomed to «ntinu in ex-
istence to preaerve the ware, and sl Aedts, 11adi11t1er umd
duties of any of euid oompanise, narties hereto, ghell themce-
forth attach to 8ai8 new gorporation and be enforces cgpoinet 1t
to the same extent as 1f eniA dobts, 15abi21tles «nd A wtios had
been ingurred or oontracted by 1it.

The S0ard of Direotors of the Xquitable Jas Company has

by renclution ddly adopted, suthoriged end appointed .. 3,
Carson as 2ts attorney %o aclnowledge this Agresment of
Consolidation ent Mevger, and the caif Hultabtle %o Company
4008 heredy omntitute and wppoint W. B. Careon to be ftg
attomey for 1% and in its neme and as ané for its corporete
a0t amd deed t0 soknowl elge this igreememt of Cons 024 Aptian
and Merger before shy person heving acthority t§ the 1awe of

| e Commcawenlth of Pemsylivania t0 take sush soknowl edgment,

- %0 We intmt that Yhe same my he duly reqorded.

The Boaré ¢f Divectoss of the Monongehela Natursl Oas
j Colpany hes by resdiution ¢uy .ﬂuﬂ. athorised and uuont-;

- !

! I i
*—.ﬂ_‘.&-hr; Lia ety e el L : i
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_god W, 8, Cavaon a8 190 attorney ¢ aeacknowledge this Agreement
; of Compdiidation and Merger, und the said Nomongshdle Hatural
]Gss Gompany 40s8 heredy eonstitute and appoint «. B. Cermon
“t0 be $ts attarney Dr it and in its name snd ss md for its
. coyporate act and deed t0 soknowledge this .gresmat of Con-
; 80lidat lon and Merger before any person heving avthority by
the 1awe of the Comsonwealth of Pennmylvania to take o woh
acknovledguent, to the intent that the same mey be auly
reaorded.

L3 HITH sl M Ri0P, The suld Companiau, pi rtioz Lereto.

have omo& their oorpornte seols to ve hersto ufifixed, duly
attented by their respective woreturisu, :ud tlove nrevents
to be signed by their respective .rasidtents, .-:M‘thn yavaerul
:Mnoton of auld respective oompaniss, purtioe horeto, huve
herewmto net their hamis und oenls, the la,; it yeor firet

‘ above writtm.
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STATE OF PRUNSYLVANIA 3
CORTY OF AILSQHNY

e &b

I hereby cortify that on this /- ¢/ dsy o £14- . ',
ieve 195, bore me, the wubsoriber, a liotury Publio in ené
for 8218 Oounty ané “tate, remiding at Yittshurgh, “e.. pere
sonelly appeared u. b dmon. the at torney nnmad in the
foregoing Agrement of Comsolidetion and lerser, end by virtue
and in pursusnoe of the guthority therein ocnferrr? unon him
aoknowledged the ssid ‘greemant of Copgulistion mé crcor
to be the act md deod of nnid wuituhle vo Cuwpen -,

ATRL0 my hand end loturiel @al, the da&- .4 jour

P RSy
Fohet A i

e s <L
t‘?:\'l'.'” d'“",?\’ et
T igpATY OF PINSOVAULL ¢

Collry OF 71 SaNHY

s

~acme ¥

1 heredy certify that on thlew ____ der of
ieDe 19__, before me, the subsorider, u lotury ‘vblic in und
for sald County end State, Tewidinz ut 'ttedursh, peraonally
appesred . 5 Carson, the attorney ncmed in the forersing
Agresunmt of Consclidation end lerger, und by virtur ané in
pursuance of the authority therein conferred urom hi= <cknowe
ledged the snid . ‘gressent of Consolidution upd “erger to be
the not snd deod of oeid Mononguhele ‘latural cs Comnury.

WITRS.0 my hehd and Hotarial Seal, the & ear

Yotary fubiic
1n explres x%ﬂ %29

.
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STATR OF PERNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF ALY EIERNY !

e ——

-

Do it remembered thst om this /& T 4ay of hs .,
, 4e« Do 1985, before me the sudecrider, a Notary Publio in emd

for said comnty and State, pewsomally appeared the within
nemed L8/ RY, an .

; Pirveators
of eald Rquitable Gas Gompany, and in due fom of low asknow=
ledged the forcgoing Agreement of Oonsolidation and Nerger au
wna for 4. . aot and deeq, to the ond thet the name might
be rooorded.

T
In witness ‘hercof, I have hercunto 30t my hand ang

.- +farial Seel, the iny and yeur aforesaid.

- e,
~'-"J p'n. *o-

< ~a .

« LA A ) 5.,‘ .
e (O - e
A A

IR -1 v r A

! :
-
Tyl N g wend i
e s :
A S |
ENAYY ;3_'.5%,“.01011 expires; Y 25

Bparine
?spuns’

C. STATY 0° ORMYLVANIA
CQUATY P A LLECHRNY

38

*e o0 o0

£
30 it remembered thet on thie /[T day of

i (1'&"- s oD, 1928, beforo me tho subnoriber, e Notary
" “ublic in and for sala Jounty and atate, nereonally appearsd

" the within nemet I

Direotors of said Equitable gas Comrany, and in due fom of
law agknowledged the foregoing ipgreement of consollidat!lon und

orger ao and foy “» : apt ana deed, to the.end thet the same
1 9tilg, de resordes.

In Witnees Whereof, I have heveunto eot my hend and

App A-14
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| arATs OF CIMRSYLVANDA
b J0UBTY OF AL"3GRENY

S8:

' Se it remembered that on this _ £ / doy of - 4~ ,}
AsDs 1920, before me the subsoriver, e NHotary Public in and
for said county smd 3itste, ~ersonclly anpearei tho within
nimed OsoXge 3. Davison, Direotor of sald squi tadle Oaz (tom any)
1 and in éne fom of law agknowledged tho foragolng ‘grooment of'
ronsalidation sn: ierger us und for his aot uwad dead, to the

end that the suno might be recordeds

In ’itne.o whoroof, I havo hereunto set my hand and

_ guisjoarinl Joul, the duy and year nforenaide =’
PO X .
; AT )
NG
_': N N W -
HEN

o Pt T o
: l.:.,:|£-3:;;- ._.———-mﬁy—m-———
P - l'-;".'!.‘.'ﬁ‘ J
e .{:g.'v's:’ %. /
".a.dmualnn exnire 1 /é . /X, /92

« M0 P OAT NLULNLL
EE i o SRR ot 91 4

s ae oo

Be it remombersd that on this _'_ ‘‘/ dx or4 '
ZeMe 1925, baforc me tho anb.coriber, a Motary ‘uslle in ond
for sald Zounty snd :tate, " rsonally nnpenred the within
nemed ‘me L. MONro, Jireotor of sxid Iqultable Cac ‘om:any,
and in due form of lew acknowledgad tho forogoins .graemont « f

sonsolidation and Nerger on on' for hius sot and deed, to the

end that the sume might be recordede

L In #itness sheroof, I have horeunto set my hand and
Notarisl Jeal, the duy and year ufor-salde

ol}e . App A-15
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Be it remelidered that on thie /! &y of afr. i
Aese 19288, dafore m the subsorider, a %otary rublic in and

[ SPATE OF PENESYIVARIA
I COURTY OF A LIBGHZNY
!

for said County and stute, peracually appsared the within
nmed Jo Do CBllery, Jdivector of esid asquitadle sav Company,

aud in due form 0of low sokn i ledged the forogciug agreement !

i

of Convolidation and Merger av and for his act and deed, to
the end that the same might be rwcordod.

In Witnesy whereof, [ tuve here u:to met oy hend end |
oteriel besl, the day and yeur eforesuld, :

g &
pe i, e Notary © o
>IN SR
--'-k_: T Y 6
1 R T T S .
&i."r‘l" & ‘-;?‘:' o €2
AR Y H
a7 K 0bmn ias ton expires: . /ﬁ/? L3
o *;&h".’v" T

.
‘il'?"". s w‘.\“ &

alle
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¢ 83g
oHUATY OF H
\ )
e it remembered that on this 2ZZ ' dauy of :

he De 1928, before me tha subsoriber, 6 Hotury ubllio in ond
for eaid Uounty and Jtate, neracnally ccpeared ilte 3. Storring,

u Direotor of eaid .iquiteble Gan Comsouny, und in &ue fowm of

1av aoknowledged the forogrlng igreemant o f Jonsolldation and
Merger as and for his oot snd deed, to the end thut the sume

mirht bde rcooxded,

In rvidtnes: .borcof, I have hersumo a t ny hand und

Hoturinal 3ecl the ¢y and year wsforenatd.

h Ku1ARY m‘g&' B, it y
* . Woetchester ot ° ‘.) .
My ommission “xpiren: gl Gfu\i 3 g .’;"
Mmact 20 194y :gc‘_‘"b,l A {:‘t’ ’
i Wl WL
rere noT Y ORK . -.‘L'-f‘-.._atu GR '{;5
: e i, '~' §
UNTY N M YRR e “z' i it AN
Ou m&

30 1t rommbered that or tiips _2&mt duy of
de De 191b, bYefnre mao tho :uh oriher, & lotury “ublic in and
for sald county and jtute, .-er-onnlly an wxer d Morits “usentrel,
n Mrester of euid “qultadle Ca: fomany, and in due fom of
114 aocknosledged the forem:ine ..groemant of Jonsol Ldut lon upd
Mergey as and for hia uot und deed, to tho ond that th: ane

might 90 resurded.

_ In *itnege shoreof, I have hereanto sat my hend and
Notarfiel 3enl tho day and year aforenaid.

a3 w
K:..mmu..,, .

3 Le4
t‘;qs,..... 400

NOTARY PUBLIC
Wesichester Counly
Flled 1o New Yerk County e, 5¢ §
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ITADN @ BN YLV M4
COUNTY ' ANLEGHRNY

50 it reuembered thut on thie /{ ‘7 day o 44
de Do 1936, before me the oubssxiber, u Hotary ~ublie in ana
for said county end state, verionally anpsarsd the within
namod J. H. RREED

Directore
of eald Monongahelt Naturel 3an Company, and in Que forr -~ Luw

agxnowledged the forepoing Agrooment of songolidntion and
Morger as and for fr .  aqt 813 2e0d, to the ond that the
cae wight be regorded.

In Witnesn vhereof, I have heremnto set my hand und
;u-m sSeal, the day end year aforesaid.

App A-18
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% it renembered that on this /S T.. day of

Qi lloh: o AuDe 1920, bofore me the subsoriber, o

Notury Publio in an! foy said nounty and State, nerscnully

rmpoar'd the within namea _4. 7). w&m

¢4 Stubork oot T) Voo bok, .-
pireotors of suld Lonong-hela Hatuyzl ga- -'Mjn"any, an? in Aga

fcrm 02 law agknanwledged the forepoine ,greement of 2cn:cli: -
tion end verper 2 aoni for ot und deed, to the sni

thit the rumo might oc ros: 24

In Jtne~s Jhercof, I have horcuntu et my huni and

ST ,ﬂ e
"m&uﬂ 3 tenl, th. nuy an. your afo: aaide

" '... r_\':'.;';,?i’" 25 oty y
o ,’ \- 4,0
'a'.'---- ‘.thu\teaion expir J s 729

ol,’-

TV THS SECRITARY uF SUATS

UF My COMUONNLLTH OF PiLaSYLV.N1a
I, @a. 3. CAlSVli, Secretary of the squitable Gas (om-

pany, do heredy ocertify that at a meeting or the stockholders
of the iquitable Gas Company duly couvened at the principal
office of the Company at 0. 43b Sixth .venue, rittsburgh,

Peunsylvania, on the 29tn day of Septembar, 1920, at 2:30 o'cluok

P, %., for the purpose of adopting or rejectiny an agreement
for the merger and oonsolidation of this Company end the Uosnon-
gahela Natural Gas Company being the Agreement hervto attached,
due and legal notice of the time, ylace, and object of said
meeting having been given to all the stookholders of the
Company, the foregoing agrecment was submitteu to sald siock-
holders of the Equitable Gas Company for their consideration
in acoordance with the aot of Assendbly relating theroto, and

& vote of said stockholders in person or by proxy was taken

by ballot for the adoption or rejeoction of the same, and at
said meoting the holders of the entire number of issued

and outstanding shares of the oapital stock of the said kquite
able Gas Company voted in favor of the adoption of said .gree-
‘aent, merger ut oonsolidation, and the holders of no shares
‘yoted amainst the srme.

App A-19
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Cortified under my hand and the seal of said Equit-

T0 THE SECRETARY OPF STATE
OF THE COMMONWSALYH OF PEMNSYLVANIA.

I, W. B. CARSON, Seoretary of the Mouougahsla Natural
Gas Company, 4o hereby certify that at a meeting of the stooke
holders of the Monongahela Hatural Gas Company duly convened
at the prinoipal office of the Company at No. 435 Sixth Avenue,
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, on the 29th day of September, 1926,
at 2:00 o'odook P, M., for the purpose of adopting or rejecting
an agreemsut for the merger and consolidation of this Conpany
and the Equiteble Gas Company being tho agreement hereto ate
tached, dus and legal notice of the tine, place, and object
of eaid meeting having been g€iven to all the stockholders of
the Company, the foregoing Agreoment was submitted to said
stookholdera of the Monongahels HNatural Gas Company for their
consideration in accordance with the .ot of sesomdly relating
thersto, and e vote of said stookhoiders in peraon or by proxy
was taken by dallot for the adoption or rejeotion of the
8ame, and at said mesting the holders of the entire number of
issued and outstanling shares of the capital stoox of the
said Monongahels Natural Jas Uompany voted in favor of the
adoption of said .greement, merger and congolidation, and the
holders of no shares voted ageinst the same,

Certified uuder my hand and the seal of said Monon-
8shela Batural Gas Coupany this 29th day of September, ai. D.,
1926, P

% %

.’.-:. o 4 .
B S "'OBL‘\‘:' #i‘:t_i"'"‘
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GEOTECH ENGINEERING, INC.
ENGINEERSSURVEYORSGEOLOGISTS

MAIN OFFICE

4031 Aliport Cutoff
Morrisdale, PA 16858
P: 814-342-7090

F: 814-342-7099

EXHIBIT C

JOHNSTOWN, PA
200 Main Street
Johnstown, PA 15901
P: (412) 221-0656

DuB@IS, PA

90 Beaver Drive
Suite 120-D
DuBois, PA 15801
P: 814-371-4660
F: 814-371-4656

App A-22
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PARID: 2200040000003400

JOHN KOSKY CONTRACTING INC N/A

Current Assessed Values

Assessment Year
Land Value
Building Value
Total Value

Sales

Date

Instrument No.

Deed Book

Deed Page

Instrument Type
Additional Instrument #2
Additional Instrument #3
Additional Instrument #4
Price

Grantor
Grantee
Sales Summary

Deed
Date Price Type
14-JAN-19 OR
19-DEC-18 OR

20-DEC-96 $10,670.00

Exemptions

Homestead* :
Farmstead :

2024
137,700
0
137,700

1063

14-JAN-19
201902235

OR

MON VALLEY STEEL CO INC &
MON VALLEY STEEL CO INC

Grantor Grantee

MON VALLEY STEEL CO INC & MON VALLEY STEEL CO INC

JOHN KOSKY CONTRACTING MON VALLEY STEEL CO INC
INC

MON VALLEY STEEL CO INC & JOHN KOSKY CONTRACTING
INC

App A-23



PARID: 2200040000003402

JOHN KOSKY CONTRACTING INC 1994 MOREY RD

Current Assessed Values

Assessment Year
Land Value
Building Value
Total Value

Sales

Date

Instrument No.

Deed Baok

Deed Page

Instrument Type
Additional Instrument #2
Additional Instrument #3
Additional Instrument #4
Price

Grantor

Grantee

Sales Summary

Deed
Type
14-JAN-19 OR
19-DEC-18 OR

Date Price

19-DEC-96 $2,150.00

Exemptions

Homestead* :
Farmstead :

2024
123,700
47.600
171,300

14-JAN-19
201902235

OR

MON VALLEY STEEL CO INC &
MON VALLEY STEEL CO INC

Grantor Grantee

MON VALLEY STEELCOINC & MON VALLEY STEEL CO INC

JOHN KOSKY CONTRACTING  MON VALLEY STEEL CO INC
INC

MON VALLEY STEEL COINC & JOHN KOSKY CONTRACTING
INC

App A-24



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
WASHINGTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,

JOHN KOSKY CONTRACTING,
INC.,

Plaintiff,
Vs,

MON VALLEY STEEL
COMPANY, INC., and LTV
STEEL COMPANY, INC., their
successors and assigns, and all
other persons or entities having or
claiming to have any interest in the
real estate that is subject to this
Quiet Title Proceeding,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 2018-5949 FlL
L&D
Ay 14 -
J,
’Ro;:;o’uﬂ.:%
1 4

b
AND NOW, this \“‘ day of January 2019, upon consideration of Plaintiff's Motion to

Amend Caption and Clarify Name of Party, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and

DECREED that the caption is hereby amended to read as follows:

JOHN KOSKY CONTRACTING, INC., Plaintiff,

VS.

MON VALLEY STEEL COMPANY, INC., and LTV STEEL
COMPANY, INC.,, their successors and assigns, and all other
persons or entities having or claiming to have any interest in the
real estate that is subject to this Quiet Title Proceeding,

Defendants.

Any further documents filed of record shall bear the amended caption.

App A-25



IT [S FURTHER ORDERED THAT any prior references to John Kosky Construction
Company, Inc., in any and all pleadings and docket entries, are substituted with John Kosky
Contracting, Inc. as a Plaintiff. Any and alt references to Plaintiff in this action shall refer to John

Kosky Contracting, Inc. only. No corrective pleadings shall be required.

BY THE COURT:

gl —

Michael J. Lu

!ﬂ- PRI Ao Us & dvamnes (Imrins Ni0.® % e P e oty

*5i The record

L L e P T W oY TS
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CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

I, Thomas A. Steele, Esquire, hereby certfify the Tax Billing Address and Owner Mailing
Address is as follows:

John Kosky Contracting, Inc.
P.0O.Box 136
Cuddy, PA 15031-1513

This Instrument was prepared by: /LO’U/‘? K \mﬁ

Thomas A. Steele, Esquire
PEACOCK KELLER, LLP
70 East Beau Street
Washington, PA 15301
(724) 222-4520

App A-27



EXHIBIT "A"

PARCEL ID No.: 220-004-00-00-0034-00 - (106.7 Acres)
PARCEL ID No.: 220-004-00-00-0034-02 - (75.1 Acres)

Deﬁn\s.'tov\—eoroug\\

DEBORAH BARDELLA
RECORDER OF DEEDS
WASHINGTONs FA
Pennsylvania
INSTRUMENT NUMBER
201902235
RECORDED OM
Jan 31, 2019
10:30:57 an
Total Pases: 4

RECORDING FEES $39.00
T0TAL PAID $39.00

INVe 732627 USER: JF

App A-28
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GEOTECH ENGINEERING, INC.
ENGINEERSSURVEYORSGEOLOGISTS

MAIN OFFICE

4031 Aliport Cutoff
Morrisdale, PA 16858
P: 814-342-7090

F: 814-342-7099

EXHIBIT D

JOHNSTOWN, PA
200 Main Street
Johnstown, PA 15901
P: (412) 221-0656

DuBOIS, PA

90 Beaver Drive
Suite 120-D
DuBois, PA 15801
P: 814-371-4660
F: 814-371-4656

App A-29
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ENGINEERSSURVEYORSGEOLOGISTS

MAIN OFFICGE

4031 Allport Cutoff
Morrisdale, PA 16858
P: 814-342-7090

F: 814-342-7099

EXHIBIT E

JOHNSTOWN, PA DuBOIS, PA
200 Main Street 90 Beaver Drive
Johnstown, PA 15901 Suite 120-D
P: (412) 221-0656 DuBois, PA 15801

P: 814-371-4660

F. 814-371-4656

App A-31
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Receipt 92767
Entered 11-19-1997
Printed 12-03-1997

NICHOLAS P BRENLOVE

401 WASHINGTON AVENUE

BOX 36

BRIDGEVILLE, PA 15017

DEED
D 03238-0036

1 SLONE, ROBERT H-TR

10:48:59
10:34:54

8 pages

KATHY M. MCCULLOUGH-TESTA,

WASHINGTON COUNTY

WASHINGTON, PA 15301

2 KOSKY, JOHN CONTRACTING INC
kkkkkkkkkk RETURN TO **kkkkkkk*

NICHOLAS P BRENLOVE

401 WASHINGTON AVENUE

BOX 36

BRIDGEVILLE, PA 15017

(22222222222 22222 a2 22 Xt R 2 dsdsly]

County Fee
State Writ
State RTT
RTT - DEEMST

RTT - BETHLEHEM-CENTE

Affordable Housing

DEED

35.50
.50
106.70
53.35
53.35
11.00

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania )
)
County of Washington )

Recorded on Nov 19, 19987

Qs.am m.-&.‘}ax

RECORDER OF DEEDS
WASHINGTON COUNTY

RECORDER

1 SOUTH MAIN STREET ROOM 1006

This sheet includes required recording and tax information and is part of the

official record.

DO NOT DETACH

App A-32
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This Indenture

Made me st dayof Decauber in the year of
our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and ninety-six (1996),

Betireent Robert H. Slone, Trustee in Bankruptcy in the Estate of Mon-Valley Steel Company,

Inc., Bankruptcy No. 96-21891-JLC in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of
Pennsylvania, Grantors, parties of the first part;

AND

John Kosky Contracting, Inc., party of the second part,

WITNESSETH

Mon-Valley Steel Company, Inc. owned a parcel of real estate located in
Deemston Borough, Washington County, Pennsylvania, being 106.7 acres,
known as Tax Map No. 220-004-00-00-0034-00 (Surface only), recorded

in Deed Book Volume 2388, page 4; and Mon-Valley Steel Company, Inc.
having filed an involuntary Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Petition in the United States
Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania at Case No.
96-21891-JLC. Robert H. Slone was appointed Trustee of the Estate by Order
of Court, and Trustee was duly qualified and acting pursuant to Seciton 541 of
the Bankruptcy Code, brought forth a sale petition for said 106.7 acres free and
clear of all liens and encumbrances. By Order of Court dated November 18,
1996, said property was sold to John Kosky Contracting, Inc. in the amount of
$10,670.00, a copy of said Order is being recorded herewith. This was a judicial
sale by the bankruptcy Trustee.

App A-33
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Now this Indenture Witnesseth, That the said party of the first part,
for and in consideration of the sum of

-—eeee——--—-TEN THOUSAND, SIX-HUNDRED SEVENTY and ($10,670.00)--—--————- DOLLARS
lawful money of the United States, to him in hand paid by the said party of the second part

at or before the sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has
granted, bargained, sold, aliened, released and confirmed, and by these presents does

grant, bargain, sell, alien, release and confirm unto the said
party of the second part

ALL that certain tract of land being 106.7 acres and known as Tax Map. No.
@220-004-00-00-0034-00 (Surface only), located in Deemston Borough, Washington
County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and recorded in Deed Book Volume 2388, page 4.

Exuwed oS

App A-34
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Together with all and singular, all of the

ways, waters, water courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances whatsoever
thereunto belonging, or in anywise appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents, issues and
profits thereof; and also all the estate, right, title, interest, use, trust, property, possession, claim and
demand whatsoever

in law, equity, or otherwise, howsoever, of, in, to or out of the same:

To have and to hold the said property, and all of the
hereditaments and premises hereby granted and released, or mentioned and intended so to be, with the
appurtenances, unto the said party of the second part, their heirs, successors e

and assigns, to and for the only proper use and behoof of the sarhe.
party of the second part, their heirs, successors i A%

<

«9\<"~. S j
And the said party of the first part, for their heirs, executors and administrators, do by these 'pt;ésents
covenant, promise and agree, to and with the said party of the second part, their heirs, successors
and assigns, by these presents, that the said

party of the first part

ha not done, commisted, or knowingly, or willingly suffered to be done or committed, any act, matter
or thing whatsoever whereby the premises hereby granted, or any part thereof, is, are, shall or may be
impeached, charged or encumbered, in title, charge, estate or otherwise howsoever.

NOTICE tHe UNDERSIGNED, AS EVIDENCED BY THE SIGNATURE(S) TO THIS NOTICE
AND THE ACCEPTANCE AND RECORDING OF THIS DEED, (IS, ARE) FULLY COGNIZANT OF
THE FACT THAT THE UNDERSIGNED MAY NOT BE OBTAINING THE RIGHT OF PROTECTION
AGAINST SUBSIDENCE, AS TO THE PROPERTY HEREIN CONVEYED, RESULTING FROM COAL
MINING OPERATIONS AND THAT THE PURCHASED PROPERTY, HEREIN CONVEYED, MAY BE
PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DUE TO MINE SUBSIDENCE BY A PRIVATE CONTRACT WITH
THE OWNERS OF THE ECONOMIC INTEREST IN THE COAL. THIS NOTIGE IS INSERTED
HEREIN TO COMPLY WITH THE BITUMINOUS MINE SUBSIDENCE AND LAND CONSERVATION

WITNESS: @”
¢

MAY NOT
NOTICE - THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE
TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR

REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL
HAVE

RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION, DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE
SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE
INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATE

OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED, EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. [This notice is set
forth in the provided in Section 1 of the Act of July 17, 1967, P.L. 984, as ded, and is not intended as notice of unrecorded

documents, if any.]

In Witness Whereof, The said QOL,UIC L( SL o€
hereunto sets hishand and seal the day and year first above written.

et XN, of Maur~  SEAL

\adbe, ek Oo SEAL

Sealed and Delivered in the presence of:

3 o .
or-assigns, forever, -
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|y

County of Westmoreland
h‘(.f M‘)e r

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

On this the JO*h day of  AD. 199,

before me, g Notary Public, - the undersigned officer, personally appeared

e b Shg T sten € ¥t Mt Wlley Sud o o
(or satisfacto ) s whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that h¢._.
they executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In Witness Whereof, 1he

- NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires: ¢ - | 30,00
mt.m% Public

. ry

m&n Expires April 1 Ificate of Residence

AsSoeition of Nokares

1, of Mahady-&-Muahedy, do hereby certify that the Grantees'
precise residence is ©.0,R0 ¢ (3(9( Cuo(dy PA (SO3/
I}

Witness my hand this (St day of Dg(_ , 1996.
~OEMAHADY-2MAHADY—
§ §
=
P ~
i5
~ 835
<
S § S ¢ | s:8%
Q %= £ gisd
1
1S
g
M .
3
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania )
County )SS
Recorded on this day of ,AD. 19 , in the Recorder's Office of the said County, in Deed
Book Volume 2

, Page. .
Given under my kand and seal of the said office, the day and year aforesaid.

Recorder App A-36
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 3 g
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA - \ ' .
IN RE:
MON-VALLEY STEEL COMPANY, INC., Bankruptcy No. 96-21891-JL.C
DEBTOR(S)

*hh T FRREERAAERE RS AR
ROBERT H. SLONE, TRUSTEE,

Chapter 7

MOVANT(S) Motion No. RHS-7
VS.
Filed Under Local Bankr.
MON-VALLEY STEEL COMPANY, INC.; Rule 9013.4 96(b)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Internal
Revenue Service; COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, Department of Environmental
Protection; COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, Department of Revenue;
LEE SUPPLY COMPANY, INC.;
PENNSYLVANIA INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY;
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

of Commerce; COASTAL LUMBER
COMPANY; COMMERCIAL TESTING AND
ENGINEERING COMPANY; THACKRAY
SUPPLY, INC.; SME INDUSTRIES, INC.;
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Department of Environmental Resources;
MIDDLE MON INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
ASSOCIATION; UNITED MINE WORKERS
OF AMERICA, DISTRICT §; FIRST
BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION;
HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA (formerly FIRST NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION); WASHINGTON COUNTY
TAX CLAIM BUREAU;

RESPONDENT(S)

e ) e w w w a a Ne Na Na  Nad Nad Nad e N N N N et e N e e e Nt N o N N Nwd N ad N )

THIS day of __| N\ , 1996, upon consideration of the
Trustee's Motion to sell the real property free and clear of liens and encumbrances, and after Hearing held
November 18, 1996 at 1:30 p.m. on said Motion, the Court finds:
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1. That service of Motion for Sale and the Order Setting the Hearing on said Motion for sale
of property free and clear of liens and encumbrances, was effected on said Motion for sale, viz;

D f Servi N f L | Securi
October 15, 1996 All Respondents

2. That sufficient notice of said sale hearing and sale, together wit the confirmation hearing
thereon, was given to the Creditors and parties in interest by the moving party as shown by Certificate of
Service duly filed.

3. That the said sale hearing was duly advertised in the _Washington County Reporter
on _Qctober 31, 1996 , and the _Observer Reporter on _November 8, 1996  as shown by Proofs of
Publication duly filed.

4. That at the sale hearing, no higher or better offers were received and no objection to the
sale was made.
adlined

5. That the price(s) of $ 'CC/MQE s 2 a»u,/dm{m is a full and fair price
for the property in question, being described in the within Motion.

6. That the purchaser(s) is/are acting in good faith in respect to the sale and in accordance
with In Re: Abbotts Dairies of Pennsylvania, Inc., 788 F2d 143 (3rd Cir. 1986).

IT IS ORDERED that the sale of the property, being a 106.7 acre tract of land located in Deemston
Borough, Washington County, Pennsylvania as described in Deed Book Volume 2388, page 4, and being
Tax Parcel ID No.220-004-00-00-0034-00 (Surface only), Washington County. This is a sale of the surface

only and is hereby confirmed to Tai K'a% Grpicrivs VG e fesions  for
$IcC JeE o Csaderplion gs Gullogfree akd clear of all liens and encumbrances hereinabove

described (AIl real estate taxes for years prior to 1996 are to be paid by purchaserK The 1996 real estate
taxes are to be pro-rated between seller and purchaser); and that the Trustee make, execute and deliver to
the purchaser(s) above named the necessary deed and/or other documents required to transfer title to the
property purchased upon compliance with the terms of the sale; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED that the above recited liens be, and they hereby are, transferred to the
proceeds of sale, if and to the extent they may be determined to valid liens against the sold property, and
that the within decreed sale shall be free, clear and divested of said liens; and that after due notice to the
lien creditors, and no objection on their parts having been made, the costs of sale and the within bankruptcy
proceedings be paid in advance of any distribution to said line Creditors; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED that:

(a) Utica and reclamation contractors shall have reasonable access to the Real Property after
the sale in order to perform the Debtor’s reclamation obligations to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;

(®) the purchaser specifically agrees not to interfere with such reclamation activities;

(c) reclamation shall be accomplished consistent with the reclamation plan and a consent order
and adjudication (“CO&A™) between the Trustee, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental
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Protection and Utica which may include, but not be limited to, site excavation (using on-site borrow
material), demolition of structures, and regarding of the site;

@ if the purchaser desires to retain structures (if any) on the site which would otherwise be
demolished as part of the reclamation plan, the purchaser agrees to waive whatever demolition rights it
might have to such structure(s) as part of the Debtor’s reclamation plan; and

_ (e) the purchaser acquires the Real Property subject to all federal, state and local
environmental statutes, rules and regulations.

® the purchaser is taking the Real Property subject to the reclamation obligations set forth
in the Consent Order and Adjudication (“COA”) attached to the Joint Motion to Approve Agreement to
Accomplish Reclamation filed by the Trustee and Utica (Motion Number WTG-2) currently pending before
this Court, incorporated herein by reference and scheduled for a hearing on November 18, 1996;

(®) the purchaser, John Kosky Contracting, Inc. (“Kosky™), or related entity or individual, has
indicated that in addition to the approximate $10,000.00 sale price set forth in the Sale Motion, that the
buyer would cleanup the PCB spill referenced in the COA at no cost to the estate or to Utica or pay the
estate the sum of $7,000.00;

() the purchaser, Kosky, submitted a bid to Utica to do the reclamation on the site as more
particularly described on Exhibit 1 §ttached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Reclamation
accomplished by Kosky is beneficial to the estate because it reduces the size of Utica’s claim against the
estate;

Court in azd for sad

2 [t

tn The United Stotes Bankruptey Court For The Western District
of Peansylvania |, the undersigned Deputy Clerk, US. Banaruptcy
ict, DO HEPERY CERTIFY that this

i = w3 copy hes basn comoniod with the edigingi thersof and that itis

’ £l % N . = .
o a compiste and correut
record and cn fie i my ofiica.

it eriziacl as it appears of

tenoe i L 1M TEST:MG:Y WHERDDF | have ssisunto set my hand at

’7{-, '!~;r »-‘l ) "_"}M@ia“ﬂflﬁ,t?}is % P tore of

v P el
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Receipt 64200 KATHY M. MCCULLOUGH-TESTA, RECORDER
Recorded 12-20-1996 15:45:46 WASHINGTON COUNTY
Printed 12-20-1996 15:51:31 1 SOUTH MAIN STREET ROOM 1006

WASHINGTON, PA 15301

NICHOLAS P BRENLOVE

401 WASHINGTON AVENUE

BOX 36

BRIDGEVILLE, PA 15017

DEED
D 03028-0004 6 pages
1 BLACKMON, JERRY W
2 JOHN KOSKY CONTRACTING INC
khkdkkkkkkt* RETURN TO *k*kkdkkkkkk

DISALLE WILL PICKUP

[ZX2 XX A2 ARR2X2RA 2SR RRR RS &

County Fee 13.50
State Writ .50
State RTT 215.00
RTT - DEEMST 107.50
RTT - School 107.50
Affordable Housing 11.00
DEED 455.00

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania )

)
County of Washington )

Recorded on Dec 20, 1996

N \Qs&b\\\.w\wm&‘tj,,x,\

RECORDER OF DEEDS
WASHINGTON COUNTY

This sheet includes required recording and tax information and is part of the
official record. DO NOT DETACH
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SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

MADE the \q/*\ day of M\hf-’ in the year

Nineteen hundred and _Ninety-six (1996) .

BETWEEN JERRY BLACKMON, trading as BLACKMON’S CONSULTING
SERVICES, having an office and place of business located at

Brownsville, Washington County, Pennsylvania 15417, grantor, and

JOHN KOSKY CONTRACTING, INC., having an office and place of
business located at P.O. Box 136, Cuddy, Pennsylvania 15031,

grantee.

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of ONE and no/100 ($1.00)
Dollars in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
the said grantor does hereby grant and convey to the said
grantee,

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Deemston
Borough, County of Washington, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point, being the northern corner of the tract
herein described and a corner of lands now or formerly of William
N. Hawkins, said point also being the point of Beginning of the
tract of land conveyed by J. H. Hillman & Sons Company to
Republic Steel Corporation under deed dated October 2, 1964, and
recorded in Deed Book 1209, at Page 1 in the Washington County
Recorder of Deeds Office; thence along a line running through

lands so conveyed by J. H. Hillman & Sons Company to Republic
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Steel Corporation, and also extending through lands conveyed by
The Hillman Company to Republic Steel Corporation under deed
dated March 30, 1978, and recorded in Deed Book 1840, at Page 107
in the Washington County Recorder of Deeds Office, South 39° 03°
55" East, 2684.88 feet to a point on the easterly line of the
said lands so conveyed by The Hillman Company; thence along the
easterly line of lands so conveyed to Republic by The Hillman
Company the following five courses and distances: South 22° 34’
30" West, 299.64 feet to a point; thence South 37° 34’ 30" West,
422.40 feet to a point; thence South 43° 04’ 30" West, 429.00
feet to a point; thence South 49° 04’ 30" West, 226.76 feet to a
point; thence North 38°¢ 38’ 23" West, 43.77 feet to a point;
thence through the said lands conveyed by The Hillman Company to
Republic Steel Corporation North 29° 29’ 39" West, 784.22 feet to
a point; thence North 29° 32’ 47" West, 1001.36 feet to a point;
thence North 28° 51’ 22" West, 1238.92 feet to a point on the
westerly line of the said lands conveyed by J. H. Hillman & Sons
Company to Republic Steel Corporation; thence along the westerly
line of said lands North 53° 16’ 30" East, 811.02 feet to the
point of Beginning. Containing 71.506 acres more or less
(hereinafter referred to as the "Premises").

UNDER AND SUBJECT to leases, easements, covenants,
reservations, restrictions, limitations and conditions of record;
to easements, covenants, reservations, restrictions, limitations
and conditions not of record but which would be disclosed by an
inspection of the Premises; to zoning ordinances; to public

highways; and to current taxes and assessments.
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Grantee, by acceptance of this Indenture, acknowledges that
the Premises herein conveyed has in the past been used for coal
mining purposes and contains a slurry pond together with coal
refuse, and Grantee hereby assumes any and all responsibilities
for the reclamation and rehabilitation of the said Premises in
compliance with the existing and/or future requirements of
Federal, State and/or local laws and regulations applicable
thereto, and Grantee, its successors and assigns shall indemnify
and hold Grantor harmless from and against any and all claims of
every character and kind and by whomsoever asserted arising
therefrom.

BEING the same piece or parcel of land conveyed to
Jerry Blackmon, trading as Blackmon’s Consulting Services, by
Deed of Republic Steel Corporation, dated August 25, 1981, and
recorded in Deed Book Volume 2041, Page 324.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to all rights-of-way, privileges, and
easements, and subject to all exceptions, reservations, and
conditions, mentioned, contained or referred to in the last
recited deed and in all prior conveyances in the chain of title.

The actual consideration for this conveyance is $21,500.00.

TAX PARCEL I.D. NO.: 220-004-0000-0034-02.

And the said Jerry Blackmon, trading as Blackmon'’s
Consulting Services, grantor, will warrant specially the property
hereby conveyed.

(If the Grantor has not certified there is such a right of

support, the Grantee should note the following.)
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NOTICE - Grantee (hereinafter, whether one or more, called
"Grantee") hereby agrees that he may not be obtaining the right
of protection against subsidence resulting from coal mining
operations and that the purchased property may be protected from
damage due to mine subsidence by a private contract with the

owners of the economic interests in the coal.

ATTEST:

NOTICE - THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR
INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE
SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR
OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE
ALL OF SUCH COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION, DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO
THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER
STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES
NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES
OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED, EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS
INSTRUMENT. (This notice is set forth pursuant to Act No. 255,
approved September 10, 1965.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said grantors have hereunto set
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their hands and seals, the day and year first above written.

Sealed and delivered KLM}(IMN 'S ComSVLg v SUuvices

in presence of
(Seal)
(Seal)

State of Pennsylvania )
) ss:
County of Washington

)
On this, the 21 day of _;lﬁbtz~vlk*/[ , 1996,

before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared _JERRY 4”0-4M6y
BLACKMON, who acknowledged himself to be the Proprietor of A,
Blackmon’s Consulting Services, and that he executed the Brcmon
foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

-

My Commission Expifes:

Nodarial Seal
Frank Arcuri, Notary Pubfic
Sningtsn, Washington County
My Comnmissicn EX5iros Feb. 8, 1907

ke N, ’“e.‘snzsf.!'.'an:al\s',:)da:;on ol Nota. cs
I, an\ M@? » do hereby certify the parcel number
set forth is true and correct and the address of the grantee is:

P 1S03|

c:\wpdocs\gen\blackmon.de1l
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MAIN OFFICE JOHNSTOWN, PA DuBOIS, PA

Ay 4031 Allport Cutoff 200 Main Strest 90 Beaver Drive
Morrisdale, PA 16858 Johnstown, PA 15901 Suite 120-D

P: 814-342-7090 P: (412) 221-0656 DuBois, PA 15801

F: 814-342-7099 P: 814-371-4660

GEOTECH ENGINEERING, INC. F: 814-371-4656
ENGINEERSSURVEYORSGEOLOGISTS

EXHIBIT F
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RW #:30106 Wol: /OO 75/22
Tax Parcel #: 220-004-00-00-0034-02

Pennsylvania
GAS PIPELINE EASEMENT GRANT

FOR THE CONSIDERATION of $10.00 and other good and valuable consideration to the
Grantor in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, |/we, JOHN KOSKY
CONTRACTING, INC., whose tax mailing address is Box 136, Cuddy, PA 15031, the landowner(s)
of the SUBIECT PROPERTY, herein called "Grantor", hereby grants, conveys and warrants unto
PEOPLES NATURAL GAS COMPANY LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company, whose
address Is 375 North Shore Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15212, herein called "Grantee", its successors
and assigns, the perpetual right to enter on the Subject Property described, at any time that it
may see fit, and construct, maintain, operate, inspect, survey, conduct necessary testing, repair,
replace parallel to, connect to, change the size of, remove or abandon in place one
underground pipeline, including valves, gates, drips, meters, fittings, markers, service line
connections, regulators, cathodic protection equipment and other appurtenances, with their
housing above or below ground, necessary thereto, for the distribution of natural gas and other
gaseous products over, across, through and under the lands described in this agreement,
together with the right to excavate and refill ditches and trenches for the location of such
pipeline, and the further right to remove trees, bushes, undergrowth, and other obstructions
interfering with the location, construction and maintenance of the pipeline, with rights of
ingress and egress to and from said easement by routes most convenient to the Grantee to said
facilities and appurtenances at all times, on the following described land, being the SUBJECT
PROPERTY.

SUBJECT PROPERTY

SITUATED in Deemston Borough, Washington County, Pennsylvania, being a tract of
land conveyed to Grantor under the date of January 14, 2019, and recorded in the office of the
Washington County Recorder of Deeds in Instrument Number 201902235 Tax Parcel Number
220-004-00-00-0034-02.

Bounded substantially by lands now or formerly owned as follows:
North by Donald Fitzwater

East by Pump Station Road

South by Carmella C. Harris

West by John Kosky Contracting, Inc.
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The pipeline laid pursuant to this agreement is to be located within the limits of an easement of
a width deemed necessary by the Grantee, but in no event to exceed thirty feet, [(15°) feet on
either side of pipeline as laid]. Said Easement commencing across subject property a distance
of 900 feet, more or less as depicted on Exhibit A which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

Grantor may use and enjoy the SUBJECT PROPERTY, subject to the conditions,
restrictions, and provisions of this GAS PIPELINE EASEMENT GRANT, expressed and implied, and
provided always that such use and enjoyment shall not interfere or be inconsistent in any way
with rights, privileges and uses herein granted to the Grantee. Grantor shall not construct or
permit to be constructed any house, structure, or obstruction on or over said easement area
that will interfere with the construction, maintenance or operation of the pipeline or
appurtenances constructed hereunder and will not change the grade of such easement by
placing fill thereon or removing earth therefrom. Grantee shall have the right to make such
changes in the location of said easement as from time to time may be necessary or advisable
owing to road construction or relocations, ground slips, migrating streams or other causes
beyond the control of the Grantee.

Grantee shall repair, replace, or compensate the Grantor for any harm or damages that
the Grantee inflicts upon the Grantor's existing property and/or improvements [such as but not
limited to drain tile, fences, driveways, walks, buildings] in the process of the Grantee exercising
any of its herein declared rights upon the SUBJECT PROPERTY. Any controversy, claim or
dispute between and among the parties to this grant concerning damages will be settled by
binding arbitration in accordance with and pursuant to the latest Commercial Arbitration Rules
of the American Arbitration Association. There shall be three disinterested arbitrators, one
chosen by the Grantor, one chosen by the Grantee, and one mutually appointed by the two first
chosen arbitrators, to ascertain and determine a settiement of the dispute or claim. The
arbitrators' award shall be final. Whatever the conclusion, both the Grantor and Grantee will
be responsible to pay one half of the total arbitration costs. With respect to any controversy,
claim or dispute that Is subject to arbitration under the terms herein, no suit at law or in equity
based on an arbitrable dispute or controversy will be instituted by either party, except to
enforce the award of the arbitrators. Should any party herein institute any suit in
contravention of the terms herein, that party shall bear the costs of any reasonable attorney
fees and court costs incurred by the other party.

This GAS PIPELINE EASEMENT GRANT is perpetual and shall extend to and be binding
upon the Grantor and Grantee, their respective heirs, successors and assigns, whether assigned
in whole or in part, and cannot be changed in any way except in writing signed by the Grantor
and Grantee.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor(s) hereby acknowledge that they understand and agree
to all the contents, terms, conditions, restrictions, and effects of this instrument and grant this
GAS PIPELINE EASEMENT GRANT, by executing this document on the éZi day of

2020.

WITNESS: JOHN KOSKY CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC.

w o 0 (G

Print: @JX /IM

Title: /@wu/f
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF bt )
) SS:
COUNTY OF ﬁ%u/c>7 )

ON THIS, the /Zjé day of ,/?/K:wa;7 , 2020, before me, a Notary

Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared

@/4(!/&'{7 , who acknowledged ifto be
s NS A

,and that __he as such

__, being authorized to do so, execute the foregoing instrument

for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by ___self as

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, { hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Sy Lo

' Notary Public

My Commission Expires: {1-7 - &| Commonweaith of Penna .
Steven J. Dobis Il.m':r.y ;:‘m Seat
Allegheny County
My commission expires November 7, 2021
‘ Commission number 1040836
MEMBER, PENNSVLVANIAASSOCIATIONOFNDTARES

One-Call Notification — Pennsylvania laws require all parties to contact the "ONE-CALL
SYSTEM" (PA ONE-CALL, 1-800-242-1776) at least 72 hours before digging or excavating.

FILE: PNG EASEMENT-30108-.doc
After recording please return to:

Janice Saltzman

Peoples Natural Gas Company
375 North Shore Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15212
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N/F
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